Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET 1208/47808 & 47808-Z PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Versitech Limited
The University of Hong Kong	Internal Address: Finance Office, The University of
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Hong Kong
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Pokfulam Road
Execution Date(s) April 17, 2002	
Assignment Merger	City: Hong Kong SAR
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement	State:
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: China Zip:
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tyes X No
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 6,020,187 5,741,647
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Robert D. Katz	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00
Internal Address: Cooper & Dunham LLP	7. Total for (67 6. 10 1.2 1(1) (6 6.41) (9 6.41)
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 30 Rockefeller Plaza	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State: New York Zip: 10112	
Phone Number: 212-278-0400	Deposit Assaurt Number 33
Fax Number: 212-391-0525	Deposit Account Number 03-3125
Email Address: rkatz@cooperduyham.com	Authorized User Name Robert D. Katz
9. Signature: Tolled X	July 8, 2011
Signature	Date
Robert D. Katz Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on 17th day of April, 2002

BETWEEN:-

- (1) THE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG, a body corporate established by the University of Hong Kong Ordinance (Cap.1053, LHK), whose address is at Pokfulam Road, Hong Kong (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) VERSITECH LIMITED, a company incorporated under the laws of The Hong Kong Special Administrative Region ("HKSAR") with limited liability whose registered office is at Finance Office, The University of Hong Kong, Pokfulam Road, Hong Kong (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS:

The Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States (U.S.) Patents ("the Patents") as listed in Schedule A and the Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Hong Kong Dollar One Only (HK\$1.00) paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor expressly acknowledges), the Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns and transfers to the Assignee and its successors its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

The Assignor also assigns:-

- (1) its proprietary right of the said inventions, as described in the Patents, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the Patents; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon;
- (2) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in U.S. or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and
- (3) any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in U.S. or any foreign country; and
- (4) any and all national patent applications that correspond in whole or in part to the continuations-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in the U.S. or any foreign country; together with
- (5) authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors; as well as
- (6) the right to sue and recover all claims for damages for all infringements, for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The Assignor warrants that it is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the said inventions and the Patents and no license, assignment or legal or equitable charge has been granted or made in respect of any of them.

The Assignor undertakes to execute sign and do all such documents acts and things and render such assistance as the Assignee may require to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights in the said invention and the Application and to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned.

The Assignor shall have no further obligation to prosecute, market or license the Patent(s). The Assignor shall have no liability for the Patents or the inventions embodied therein or for Assignee's use or disposition of such invention(s). Assignee agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Assignor from any loss, claim, damage, or liability, of any kind whatsoever, which may arise from Assignee's use or disposition of the invention(s).

Neither party shall use the name, trade name, trademark or other designation of the other party in connection with any products, promotion or advertising without the prior written permission of the other party.

The validity, construction and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of HKSAR and shall be subject to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of HKSAR which the parties hereby submit, except that a Party may seek an interim injunction in any court of competent jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written.

Assignor:

For and on behalf of

The University of Hong Kong

Name: Mr. Philip Lam
Title: Director of Finance

In the presence of:-

Name: / /

Title:

THE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG

Assignee:

For and on behalf of

Versitech Ltd.

Name: Mr. Hallson Yu
Title: Deputy Managing Director

In the presence of:-

Schedule A

Patents

2123910630

U.S. Patent: Flow through nucleic acid hybridisation device 1.

Patent No.: 6,020,187 Date of Issuance: February 1, 2000

U.S. Patent: Flow through nucleic acid hybridisation uses thereof and a device 2. thereof

Patent No.: 5,741,647 Date of Issuance: April 21, 1998